RESOLUTION No. 16-117

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING A BUDGET TRANSFER OF \$289,000.00 FROM THE PUBLIC WORKS VEHICLES ACCOUNT #001.80005.500522 TO BE DISTRIBUTED INTO THE CITY ATTORNEY LITIGATION CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT, #001.30005.500316; AND A \$120,000.00 TRANSFER WITHIN THE CITY ATTORNEY PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ACCOUNTS; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the "City") has had an increase in litigation costs; and

WHEREAS, the City has realized savings in the operating supplies – fuel account, as a result of lower than expected fuel prices, that are available for reallocation; and

WHEREAS, the City Attorney wishes to transfer \$289,000.00 from the Public Works Operating Supplies Vehicle Account to meet the litigation cost increase and transfer \$120,000.00 within the City Attorney Professional Services accounts; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. The transfer of \$289,000.00 from the Public Works Operating Supplies Vehicle Account, #001.80005.500522 to the City Attorney Litigation Contingency Account, #001.30005.500316 and the transfer of \$120,000.00 from the City Attorney Professional Services "General" Account 001.30005.500311 to the City Attorney Professional Services "Other" Account 001.30005.500312 in order to provide funds for the increase in litigation costs for the City Attorney and to adjust funds within the

Res. No. 16-117 Page 2 of 2

department is hereby approved.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Cabrera who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria

Vice Mayor Christi Fraga

Councilman Pete Cabrera

Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez

Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz

Yes

Absent/Excused

Yes

Yes Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8 day of June, 2016

LUIGLBORIA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, CMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, COLE & BIERMAN, P.L.

CITY ATTORNEY